operations which might have occurred had the proposed Merger occurred on January 1, 2001. The pro forma adjustments are described in the
following footnotes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements and
related notes of Versicor and Biosearch, which are available to the public through the SEC�s Internet website at www.sec.gov, which contains
reports, proxy and information statements, and other information regarding our company that we file electronically with the SEC.  In addition,
the audited financial statements and related notes of Versicor and Biosearch can be read and copied at the SEC�s Public Reference Room at 450
Fifth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20549.  Information on the operation of the Public Reference Room may be obtained by calling the SEC at
1-800-SEC-0330.

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form 8-K

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 5

5

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form 8-K

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 6

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Operations of Versicor

For The Year Ended December 31, 2001

Historical

Versicor

Historical

Biosearch

(Note 2)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Collaborative research and
development and contract services $ 6,145 $ 3,360 $ (509) (a) $ 8,996
License fees and milestones 283 3,122 (1,649) (a) 1,756
Total revenues 6,428 6,482 (2,158) 10,752

Operating expenses:
Research and development 32,612 15,017 (2,159) (a) 45,623

153 (c)
General and administrative 9,600 3,810 � 13,410
Gain on trading securities � (1,624) � (1,624)
Amortization of intangible assets � � 2,863 (b) 2,863
Amortization of negative goodwill � (1,136) � (1,136)
Total operating expenses 42,212 16,067 857 59,136

Loss from operations (35,784) (9,585) (3,015) (48,384)
Interest income (expense), net 2,997 (146) � 2,851
Other (60) � � (60)
Net loss $ (32,847) $ (9,731) $ (3,015) $ (45,593)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.42) $ (0.80) $ (1.02) (e)
Shares used in computing net loss per
share, basic and diluted 23,090 12,154 44,614

6

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form 8-K

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated 7

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Statement of Operations of Versicor

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

Historical

Versicor

Historical

Biosearch

(Note 2)

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Collaborative research and
development and contract services $ 4,563 $  3,136 $ (544) (a) $ 7,15
License fees and milestones 258 947 (339) (a) 866
Total revenues 4,821 4,083 (339) (a) 8,021

Operating expenses:
Research and development 34,810 8.129 (884) (a) 42,169

114 (c)
General and administrative 6,680 3,705 � 10,385
Gain on trading securities (266) � (266)
Amortization of intangible assets � 2,147 (b) 2,147
Total operating expenses 41,490 11,568 1,377 54,435

Loss from operations (36,699) (7,485) (2,260) (46,414))
Interest income (expense), net 992 1,303 (861) (d) 1,434
Net loss $ (35,677) $ (6,182) $ (3,121) $ (44,980))

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.41) $ (0.51) $ (0.96) (e)
Shares used in computing net loss per
share, basic and diluted 25,217 12,099 46,741

7

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form 8-K

For The Year Ended December 31, 2001 8

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Balance Sheet of Versicor

as of December 31, 2001

Historical

Versicor

Historical

Biosearch

(Note 2)

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 31,349 $ 5,083 $ � $ 36,432
Marketable securities 32,419 96,755 (5,088) (i) 124,086
Accounts receivable, net � 8,112 (66) (a) 8,046
Employee notes receivable 13 � � 13
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 1,624 1,750 � 3,374
Total current assets 65,405 111,700 (5,154) 171,951
Property, plant and equipment, net 5,197 5,866 11,063
Goodwill � � 19,351 (f) 19,351
Intangible assets � � 23,100 (f) 23,100
Restricted marketable securities � 2,485 � 2,485
Other assets 95 4,129 � (b) 4,224
Total assets $ 70,697 $ 124,180 $ 37,297 $ 232,174

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 4,335 $ 5,413 $ (66) (a) $ 9,682
Accrued liabilities 6,278 1,742 (1,004) (g) 17,016

10,000
Current portion of long-term loan
payable 3,950 20 � 3,970 (e)
Deferred revenue 1,561 2,536 (617) (a) 3,480
Total current liabilities 16,124 9,711 8,313 34,148
Long-term loan 1,004 362 � 1,366
Deferred revenu 500 � � 500
Other long-term liabilities 175 211 � 386
Total liabilities 17,803 10,284 8,313 36,400

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 23 10,828 (10,806) (h) 45
Additional paid-in capital 160,163 131,270 293 (c) 394,814

108,176 (h)
(5,088) (i)

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form 8-K

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002 9

Treasury stock � (565) 565 (h) �
Deferred stock compensation (3,567) � (293) (c) (3,860)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 98 4,665 (4,665) (h) 98
Accumulated deficit (103,823) (32,302) (91,500) (j) (195,323)

32,302 (h)
Total stockholders� equity 52,894 113,896 28,984 195,774
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 70,697 $ 124,180 $ 37,297 $ 232,174

8

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form 8-K

as of December 31, 2001 10

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Balance Sheet of Versicor

as of September 30, 2002

Historical

Versicor

Historical

Biosearch

(Note 2)

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,914 $ 18,464 $ � $ 54,378
Marketable securities 36,881 80,490 (1,329) (i) 116,042
Accounts receivable, net � 4,652 (946) (a) 3,706
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,916 4,317 � 6,233
Total current assets 74,711 107,923 (2,275) 180,359
Property, plant and equipment, net 4,869 11,649 � 16,518
Goodwill � � 17,809 (f) 17,809
Intangible assets � � 23,100 (f) 23,100
Restricted marketable securities � 5,937 � 5,937
Other assets 105 5,038 � 5,143
Total assets $ 79,685 $ 130,547 $ 38,634 $ 248,866

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 3,477 $ 7,209 $ (946) (a) $ 9,740
Accrued liabilities 9,116 1,996 (908) (k) 20,204

10,000 (g)
Current portion of long-term loan 3,500 152 3,652
Deferred revenue 635 2,432 (556) (a) 2,511
Advances received � 2,639 2,639
Total current liabilities 16,728 14,428 7,590 38,746
Long-term loan 873 1,041 � 1,914
Deferred revenue 500 � � 500
Other long-term liabilities 244 114 � 358
Total liabilities 18,345 1,583 7,590 41,518

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 26 12,018 (12,018) (h) 26
Additional paid-in capital 202,262 145,728 293 (c) 440,063

93,109 (h)
(1,329) (i)

Treasury stock � (1,274) 1,274 (h) �
Deferred stock compensation (1,520) � (293) (c) (1,813)

72 935 (935) (h) 72

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form 8-K

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated 11

Accumulated other comprehensive
income
Accumulated deficit (139,500) (42,443) (91,500) (j) (231,000)

42,443 (h)
Total stockholders� equity 61,340 114,964 31,044 207,348
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 79,685 $ 130,547 $ 38,634 $ 248,966

9

Edgar Filing: VERSICOR INC /CA - Form 8-K

as of September 30, 2002 12

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

On July 30, 2002, Versicor signed a definitive agreement to acquire Biosearch in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase under
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Under the terms of the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of July
30, 2002 between Versicor and Biosearch (the �Merger Agreement�), each share of Biosearch ordinary shares outstanding at the closing of the